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payers should result in a net decrease in the overall power bill. The LEAC rate has been reduced 
for the LEAC period from August 1, 2025 through January 1, 2026, in anƟcipaƟon of fuel cost 
savings due to the improved efficiency of the Ukudu Power Plant. 
 
Base Rate Increase 
 
GPA’s amended peƟƟon to increase base rates was predicated on the Ukudu Power Plant being 
commissioned for full scale operaƟon on October 1, 2025. Because of certain manufacturing 
problems, the Ukudu Power Plant commissioning date has been delayed to someƟme in the 
middle of December 2025 and GPA has revised its esƟmated base rate increase date to be 
effecƟve January 1, 2026.  
 
Marianas ConsulƟng Group (MCG) has based its analysis on this revised schedule and as a result, 
many of the adjustments in the MCG analysis are due to the revised Ɵmeline for plant 
commissioning and implementaƟon of the adjusted base rate. Please refer to Schedule 1 for an 
analysis of the proposed increase in base rates and the esƟmated revenue requirements, 
including the impact of commissioning the Ukudu Power Plant on GPA’s financial statements, 
bond financing requirements and cash flow for the 2026 fiscal year. The Revenue Requirement 
Schedule includes GPA’s original peƟƟon calculaƟons, MCG’s adjustments and MCG’s revised 
calculaƟons using GPA’s proposed rate increase. 
 
Schedule 1 

Guam Power Authority 
Summary of Revenue Requirement 

 
 

 

GPA MCG
Row With Request With Request
# Description FY 2026 Reference MCG adjustments FY 2026 (Adjusted)

1 % Increase on Base Rate 31.8%
2 % Increase on Total Bill 12.9%
3 Proforma Income Statement:
4 Existing Base Rate Revenues: 163,667,200 163,667,200
5 Base Rate Increase Request 50,736,831 a) (11,517,453)                     39,219,378
6 Fuel Revenue 241,974,098 241,974,098
7 Miscellaneous Revenue 7,082,201 c) (3,593,218)                       3,488,983
8 Bad Debt Expense (1,295,324)                       (1,295,324)                       
9 Total  Revenues 462,165,006$                  447,054,335$                  

10
11 Production  Fuel 241,974,098 241,974,098
12 IPP Costs 59,685,566 d) (8,369,983)                       51,315,583
13 0
14 Production  (non-fuel) 16,892,057 b) (652,098)                          16,239,959
15 Transmission and distribution 14,598,095 b) (563,542)                          14,034,553
16 Customer Accounting 7,610,655 b) (293,800)                          7,316,855
17 Administrative and General 46,692,945                      b) (1,802,527)                       44,890,418
18 Total O&M Expenses 85,793,752                      82,481,784                      
19 Depreciation Expense 52,090,000                      52,090,000
20
21 Total  Operating Expenses 439,543,416                    427,861,465                    
22 Earnings From Operations 22,621,590                      19,192,870                      
23
24 Other Revenues (Expenses):
25 Interest Income 6,357,510                        6,357,510
26 Interest Expense (51,861,750)                     e) (7,850,000)                       (44,011,750)                     
27 Other Income (Expenses) -                                    -                                    
28
29 Net Earnings/ (Loss) (22,882,650)$                   (18,461,370)$                   
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Guam Power Authority 
Debt Service Coverage 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

GPA MCG
Row With Request With Request
# Description FY 2026 MCG adjustments FY 2026 (Adjusted)

1 DEBT SERVICE COVERAGE CALCULATION
2
3 Bond Method:
4 Earnings From Operations 22,621,590$                  19,192,870$                  
5 Add Interest Income 6,357,510                      6,357,510                      
6 Add Depreciation 52,090,000                    52,090,000                    
7 Balance Available for Debt Serivce 81,069,100                    77,640,380                    
8 Debt Service:
9 Bont Interest Expense 20,262,000                    20,262,000                    

10 Bond Principal 17,350,000                    17,350,000                    
11 Total Debt Service 37,612,000                    37,612,000                    
12 Debt Service Coverage (Bond Method) 2.16                                2.06                                
13
14 DEBT SERVICE COVERAGE CALCULATION WITH IPP ACCOUNTING CHANGE
15
16 Rating Agency Method:
17 Earnings From Operations 22,621,590                    19,192,870                    
18 Add Interest Income 6,357,510                      6,357,510                      
19 Add Depreciation 52,090,000                    52,090,000                    
20 Less IPP Interest and Principal (39,387,665)                   e) (9,846,916)                     (29,540,749)                   
21 Balance Available for Debt Service 41,681,435                    48,099,631                    
22 Debt Service:
23 Bont Interest Expense 20,262,000                    20,262,000                    
24 Bond Principal 17,350,000                    17,350,000                    
25 Total Debt Service 37,612,000$                  37,612,000$                  
26 Debt Service Coverage (Rating Agency Method) 1.11                                1.28                                

GPA MCG
Row With Request With Request
# Description FY 2026 MCG adjustments FY 2026 (Adjusted)

 Principal Payments
1 Cash Generated From
2 Net Income (22,882,650)$                 (18,461,370)$                 
3 Add Depreciation 52,090,000                    52,090,000                    
4 Demand Side Management 1,528,445                      1,528,445                      
5 Internally Funded Projects (21,000,000)                   (21,000,000)                   
6 Principal payments (25,337,665)                   e) (1,996,916)                     (23,340,749)                   
7 Working Capital -                                  f) (15,429,502)                   (15,429,502)                   
8 Estimated Costs Reimbursable from FEMA (Typhoon Mawar) g) 4,244,840                      4,244,840                      
9 Excess of Cabras 3&4 insurance settlement -                                  h) 15,013,188                    15,013,188                    

10 Surplus (Deficit) (15,601,870)$                 (5,355,148)$                   

11 Without FEMA reimbursement (Cash Deficit) (9,599,988)$                  
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The following is an explanaƟon of MCG adjustments included in Schedule 1: 
 

a) Base rate revenue reducƟon due to the delay in the base rate increase plus the addiƟonal 
revenue resulƟng from the Navy interim rate 

b) Decrease in esƟmated labor costs in several expense areas due to revisions in GPA  
headcount 

c) EsƟmated DSM rebates for fiscal year 2026 which are not expected to materialize 
d) Decrease in esƟmated Ukudu Power Plant IPP costs due to delay in the commission date 

($9,819,983) plus increase in water and heated water disposal fees charged by GWA 
($1,450,000) 

e) ReducƟon in various Ukudu Power Plant expenses and/or cash ouƞlows due to the delay 
in the commission date 

f)  To fund the Working Capital Fund for 2026 
g) EsƟmated cash receipts from FEMA for submiƩed project worksheets for recovery costs 

from Typhoon Mawar 
h) The remaining balance in the Cabras 3 & 4 insurance fund, to be used to fund the Working 

Capital Fund - see g) above 
 
We understand that GPA has billed $7.4 million for liquidated damages for the month of October 
2025. No liquidated damages are included in the GPA or MCG calculaƟons in Schedule 1. 
 
Conclusions 
 
MCG esƟmates that the GPA proposed increase in the base rates effecƟve January 1, 2026 will 
result in a net loss of approximately $18.5 million for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2026. 
This will result in debt service coverage of approximately 2.06 using the bond counsel compuƟng 
method which is in compliance with debt covenants. The debt service coverage using the raƟng 
agency method is 1.28, slightly below the raƟng agency suggested level and Public UƟlity 
Commission (PUC) minimum required levels of 1.3 and 1.4, respecƟvely. We suggest that GPA 
request PUC approval for the debt service coverage shorƞall, assuming that the shorƞall will be 
temporary. MCG is projecƟng a $5.4 million cash flow shorƞall for fiscal year 2026, but there are 
several items included in that projecƟon that may or may not occur in the amounts projected (see 
also recommendaƟons below). Our current projecƟons indicate that a similar cash flow shorƞall 
may occur in 2027, but there are several uncertainƟes that may impact those projecƟons. 
 
RecommendaƟons 
 
GPA last deposited funds collected from Self-Insurance fund surcharge into the Self-Insurance 
fund in July 2024. In addiƟon, GPA failed to bill the U. S. Navy for self-insurance charges since the 
beginning of fiscal year 2025. GPA should determine the collecƟons from self-insurance charges 
since the last deposit and transfer the monies to the Self-Insurance fund. In addiƟon, GPA should 
back bill the Navy for all unbilled self-insurance charges during fiscal year 2025 and to date.  
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We understand that the LEAC is under-recovered by approximately $12 million as of October 31, 
2025. As menƟoned above, we also understand that GPA has issued an invoice to Guam Ukudu 
Power LLC for $7.4 million for October liquidated damages. LEAC fuel costs have been negaƟvely 
impacted by the Ukudu Power Plant commissioning delay, so we recommend that GPA peƟƟon 
the PUC to be allowed to apply liquidated damage recoveries to the LEAC under-recovery and the 
Navy fuel cost share unƟl the LEAC under-recovery is reduced to a very manageable level. 
 
The Working Capital Fund is underfunded by approximately $27 million at September 30, 2025. 
The last deposit to the Working Capital Fund was in June 2023. The MCG projected cash flow 
analysis for fiscal year 2026 includes approximately $15 million for the remaining Cabras 3 & 4 
insurance seƩlement funds. It is our understanding that these funds are restricted to capital 
expenditures, so we recommend GPA request PUC approval to use this cash to help fund the 
Working Capital Fund. We also recommend that GPA implement the flow of cash requirements 
set forth in the bond covenants. 
 
The GPA cash flow analysis includes $21 million for internally funded capital projects. MCG was 
able to obtain the budgeted CIP costs for fiscal year 2026 included in the $21 million, however 
GPA was unable to provide complete details. Furthermore, we understand that the budgeted 
amount for internally funded capital projects has remained unchanged for several years. GPA has 
a large number of small internally funded projects, so we recommend that GPA at least detail the 
cost of larger internally funded projects planned during the year and then provide an esƟmate of 
the cost of the remaining smaller capital projects. It would also be beneficial to understand how 
these projects relate to improving customer service in terms of system reliability or an improved 
customer experience. 
 
The MCG cash flow analysis also includes cash inflows of approximately $4.2 million for collecƟons 
of FEMA receivables for costs associated with Typhoon Mawar recovery efforts. We suggest that 
if FEMA receivables have not been collected by the third anniversary of Typhoon Mawar, that GPA 
should consider peƟƟoning the PUC to draw down Self-Insurance funds for these receivables. If 
the FEMA receivables are later collected, then GPA should reimburse the Self-Insurance fund up 
to the amount originally drawn down. It should be noted that Self-Insurance drawdowns that 
exceed $2.5 million will be subject to audit and therefore any costs or expenses should be 
adequately documented and supported. 
 
GPA is being charged the maximum rate for water and heated water disposal fees by Guam 
Waterworks Authority (GWA), although the work needed to provide these services may not 
require GWA to incur the maximum level costs. We recommend that GPA lobby the Consolidated 
Commission on UƟliƟes for rate relief. 
 
A schedule of current tariff rates, GPA and MCG proposed tariff rates for all rate classes is included 
in Schedule 2. The MCG proposed rates are based on a cost-of-service study and generate 
approximately the same revenue as the GPA proposed rates. This is further discussed in the joint 
tesƟmony of Marc Helman and Mark Beuchamp including the Navy interim rates. 
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GUAM POWER AUTHORITY
BILL ILLUSTRATION RATE SCHEDULE R - RESIDENTIAL

 

1 KWH  1,000              1,000             
2

3 Monthly Charge 15.00                 15.00$               25.00                 25.00$               
4 Non-Fuel Energy Charge

5 First 500 KWH 0.06955            34.78$               0.08086            40.43$               
6 Over 500 KWH 0.08687            43.44$               0.11540            57.70$               
7 Emergency Water-well charge 0.00279            1.40$                 0.00279            1.40$                 
8 Insurance Charge 0.00290            2.90$                 0.00290            2.90$                 
9 WCF Surcharge -                  -$                   -                  -$                   

10 Roll Back Credit

9 Total Electric Charge before Fuel Recovery Charges 97.51$               127.43$            
10 Fuel Recovery Charge- (LEAC) 0.155495          155.50$          0.155495          155.50$          

11

12 Total Electric Charge 253.00$          $282.92

13 Increase in Total Bill $29.92

14 % Increase(Decrease) in Total Bill 11.83%

15 Increase in Non-Fuel Revenues 29.92$            

16 % Increase(Decrease) in Total Non Fuel Revenues 30.69%

 

 
 

1 KWH  1,500              1,500             
2

3 Monthly Charge 15.00                 15.00$               25.00                 25.00$               
4 Non-Fuel Energy Charge

5 First 500 KWH 0.06955            34.78$               0.08086            40.43$               
6 Over 500 KWH 0.08687            86.87$               0.11540            115.40$            
7 Emergency Water-well charge 0.00279            2.79$                 0.00279            2.79$                 
8 Insurance Charge 0.00290            4.35$                 0.00290            4.35$                 
9 WCF Surcharge -                  -$                   -                  -$                   

10 Roll Back Credit

9 Total Electric Charge before Fuel Recovery Charges 143.79$            187.97$            
10 Fuel Recovery Charge- (LEAC) 0.155495          233.24$          0.155495          233.24$          

11

12 Total Electric Charge 377.03$          $421.21

13 Increase in Total Bill $44.19

14 % Increase 11.72%

15 Increase in Non-Fuel Revenues $44.19

16 % Increase(Decrease) in Total Non Fuel Revenues 30.73%

 

1 KWH  500                 500                
2

3 Monthly Charge 15.00                 15.00$               25.00                 25.00$               
4 Non-Fuel Energy Charge

5 First 500 KWH 0.06955            34.78$               0.08086            40.43$               
6 Over 500 KWH 0.08687            -$                   0.11540            -$                   
7 Emergency Water-well charge 0.00279            -$                   0.00279            -$                   
8 Insurance Charge 0.00290            1.45$                 0.00290            1.45$                 
9 WCF Surcharge -                  -$                   -                  -$                   

10 Roll Back Credit

9 Total Electric Charge before Fuel Recovery Charges 51.23$               66.88$               
10 Fuel Recovery Charge- (LEAC) 0.155495          77.75$            0.155495          77.75$            

11

12 Total Electric Charge 128.97$          $144.63

13 Increase in Total Bill $15.66

14 % Increase(Decrease) in Total Bill 12.14%

15 Increase in Non-Fuel Revenues 15.66$            

16 % Increase(Decrease) in Total Non Fuel Revenues 30.56%

CURRENT RATES JOINT PROPOSED
9/1/2025 1/1/2026

CURRENT RATES JOINT PROPOSED
9/1/2025 1/1/2026

CURRENT RATES JOINT PROPOSED
9/1/2025 1/1/2026
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GUAM POWER AUTHORITY
BILL ILLUSTRATION RATE SCHEDULE G - SMALL NON DEMAND (SINGLE PHASE)

 

 

 

1 SINGLE PHASE
2 KWH  5,000             5,000                 
3

4 Monthly Charge 14.16          14.16            19.25          19.25                 
5 Non-Fuel Energy Charge

6             First 350 KWH per month  350             0.200860   70.30            0.26927      94.24                 
7             Over 350 KWH per month  4,650          0.108610   505.04         0.14722      684.57               
8 Emergency Water-well charge 5,000          0.002790   13.95            0.00279      13.95                 
9 Insurance Charge 5,000          0.002900   14.50            0.00290      14.50                 

10 WCF Surcharge -              -                -              -                     
11 Roll Back Credit -              -                -              -                     
10 Total Electric Charge before Fuel Recovery Charges 617.95         826.52               
11 Fuel Recovery Charge- (LEAC) 0.155495   777.48$      0.155495   777.48$           

12

13 Total Electric Charge $1,395.42 $1,603.99

14 Increase in Total Bill $208.57

15 % Increase(Decrease) in Total Bill 14.95%

16 Increase in Non-Fuel Revenues 208.57$           

17 % Increase(Decrease) in Total Non Fuel Revenues 33.75%

GUAM POWER AUTHORITY
BILL ILLUSTRATION RATE SCHEDULE G - SMALL DEMAND (THREE PHASE)

 
 
 

1 THREE PHASE
2 KWH  5,000             5,000                 
3

4 Monthly Charge 14.16          14.16            19.50          19.50                 
5 Non-Fuel Energy Charge

6             First 500 KWH per month  500             0.197850   98.93            0.265610   132.81               
7             Over 500 KWH per month  4,500          0.106080   477.36         0.144050   648.23               
8 Emergency Water-well charge 5,000          0.002790   13.95            0.002790   13.95                 
9 Insurance Charge 5,000          0.002900   14.50            0.002900   14.50                 

10 WCF Surcharge -              -                -              -                     
11 Roll Back Credit -              -                -              -                     
10 Total Electric Charge before Fuel Recovery Charges 618.90         828.98               
11 Fuel Recovery Charge- (LEAC) 0.155495   777.48$      0.155495   777.48$           

12

13 Total Electric Charge $1,396.37 $1,606.46

14 Increase in Total Bill $210.09

15 % Increase(Decrease) in Total Bill 15.05%

16 Increase in Non-Fuel Revenues 210.09$           

17 % Increase(Decrease) in Total Non Fuel Revenues 33.95%

CURRENT RATES JOINT PROPOSED
9/1/2025 1/1/2026

CURRENT RATES JOINT PROPOSED
9/1/2025 1/1/2026
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GUAM POWER AUTHORITY
BILL ILLUSTRATION RATE SCHEDULE J - SMALL DEMAND (SINGLE PHASE)

 
1 SINGLE PHASE
2 KWH  25,000          25,000               
3 DEMAND (kW Billed) 35            
4 0

5 Monthly Charge 38.33 38.33$        52.10 52.10$             

7 Demand Charge ($/kW-month) 35                6.16            215.60         8.18            286.30$             
8 Energy Charge

9        First Block - First  2,000 kWh per month ($kWh) 2,000          0.196760   393.52$       0.264910   529.82$             
10        Second Block - >  2,000 kWh per month ($kWh) 23,000        0.065540   1,507.42$    0.090610   2,084.03$          
11 Emergency Water-well charge 25,000        0.002790   69.75$         0.002790   69.75$               
12 Insurance Charge 25,000        0.002900   72.50$         0.002900   72.50$               
13 WCF Surcharge -              -$              -              -$                   
14 Roll Back Credit -              -$              -              -$                   
13 Total Electric Charge before Fuel Recovery Charges 2,297.12      3,094.50            
14 Fuel Recovery Charge- (LEAC) 0.155495   3,887.38$   0.155495   3,887.38$        

15

16 Total Electric Charge $6,184.50 $6,981.88

17 Increase in Total Bill $797.38

18 % Increase(Decrease) in Total Bill 12.89%

19 Increase in Non-Fuel Revenues 797.38$           

10 % Increase(Decrease) in Total Non Fuel Revenues 34.71%

GUAM POWER AUTHORITY
BILL ILLUSTRATION RATE SCHEDULE J - SMALL DEMAND (THREE PHASE)

 
1 THREE PHASE
2 KWH  117,200        117,200             
3 DEMAND (kW Billed) 163          
4 0

5 Monthly Charge 38.33 38.33$        52.10 52.10$             

7 Demand Charge ($/kW-month) 163             5.80            945.40         7.71            1,257.32$          
8 Energy Charge

9        First Block - First  5,000 kWh per month ($kWh) 5,000          0.194370   971.85$       0.262050   1,310.25$          
10        Second Block - >  5,000 kWh per month ($kWh) 112,200      0.064840   7,275.05$    0.089780   10,073.32$       
11 Emergency Water-well charge 117,200      0.002790   326.99$       0.002790   326.99$             
12 Insurance Charge 117,200      0.002900   339.88$       0.002900   339.88$             
13 WCF Surcharge -              -$              -              -$                   
14 Roll Back Credit -              -$              -              -$                   
13 Total Electric Charge before Fuel Recovery Charges 9,897.50      13,359.85          
14 Fuel Recovery Charge- (LEAC) 0.155495   18,224.01$ 0.155495   18,224.01$      

15

16 Total Electric Charge $28,121.51 $31,583.86

17 Increase in Total Bill $3,462.35

18 % Increase(Decrease) in Total Bill 12.31%

19 Increase in Non-Fuel Revenues 3,462.35$        

20 % Increase(Decrease) in Total Non Fuel Revenues 34.98%

CURRENT RATES JOINT PROPOSED
9/1/2025 1/1/2026

CURRENT RATES JOINT PROPOSED
9/1/2025 1/1/2026
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GUAM POWER AUTHORITY
BILL ILLUSTRATION RATE SCHEDULE P - LARGE POWER SERVICE (THREE PHASE)

 
 

1 THREE PHASE
2 KWH  101,400             101,400            
3 DEMAND (kW Billed) 210          
4

5 Monthly Charge 59.25                 59.25                 80.50                 80.50                 
6 Demand Charge ($/kW-month) 210                    8.94                   1,877.40           11.90                 2,499.00           
7 Energy Charge

8          First Block - First 55,000 kWh per month ($/kWh) 55,000               0.14170            7,793.50           0.19224            10,573.20         
9          Second Block - > 55,000 kWh per month ($/kWh) 46,400               0.06444            2,990.02           0.08936            4,146.30           

10 Emergency Water-well charge 101,400            0.00279            282.91              0.00279            282.91              
11 Insurance Charge 101,400            0.00290            294.06              0.00290            294.06              
12 WCF Surcharge -                     -                     -                     -                     
13 Roll Back Credit -                     -                     -                     -                     
12 Total Electric Charge before Fuel Recovery Charges 13,297.13         17,875.97         
13 Fuel Recovery Charge- (LEAC) 0.155495          15,767.19$      0.155495          15,767.19$      

14

15 Total Electric Charge $29,064.33 $33,643.16

16 Increase in Total Bill $4,578.84

17 % Increase(Decrease) in Total Bill 15.75%

18 Increase in Non-Fuel Revenues 4,578.84$       

19 % Increase(Decrease) in Total Non Fuel Revenues 34.43%

CURRENT RATES JOINT PROPOSED
9/1/2025 1/1/2026
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GUAM POWER AUTHORITY
BILL ILLUSTRATION RATE SCHEDULE S - GOVT.-SMALL NON DEMAND (SINGLE PHASE)

 
 
 

1 SINGLE PHASE
2 KWH  5,000             5,000                 
3

4 Monthly Charge 14.16          14.16            19.25          19.25                 
5 Non-Fuel Energy Charge

6             First 300 KWH per month  300             0.230970   69.29            First 350 kWh 0.26927      94.24                 
7             Over 300 KWH per month  4,700          0.127860   600.94         Over 350 kWh 0.14722      684.57               
8 Emergency Water-well charge 5,000          0.002790   13.95            0.00279      13.95                 
9 Insurance Charge 5,000          0.002900   14.50            0.00290      14.50                 

10 WCF Surcharge -              -                -              -                     
11 Roll Back Credit -              -                -              -                     
10 Total Electric Charge before Fuel Recovery Charges 712.84         826.52               
11 Fuel Recovery Charge- (LEAC) 0.155495   777.48$      0.155495   777.48$           

12

13 Total Electric Charge $1,490.32 $1,603.99

14 Increase in Total Bill $113.67

15 % Increase(Decrease) in Total Bill 7.63%

16 Increase in Non-Fuel Revenues 113.67$           

17 % Increase(Decrease) in Total Non Fuel Revenues 15.95%

GUAM POWER AUTHORITY
BILL ILLUSTRATION RATE SCHEDULE S - GOVT.-SMALL DEMAND (THREE PHASE)

 
 
 

1 SINGLE PHASE
2 KWH  5,000             5,000          
3

4 Monthly Charge 14.16          14.16            19.50                 19.50          
5 Non-Fuel Energy Charge

6             First 500 KWH per month  500             0.229450   114.73         0.265610           132.81        
7             Over 500 KWH per month  4,500          0.120950   544.28         0.144050           648.23        
8 Emergency Water-well charge 5,000          0.002790   13.95            0.002790           13.95          
9 Insurance Charge 5,000          0.002900   14.50            0.002900           14.50          

10 WCF Surcharge -              -                -                     -              
11 Roll Back Credit -              -                -                     -              
10 Total Electric Charge before Fuel Recovery Charges 701.61         828.98        
11 Fuel Recovery Charge- (LEAC) 0.155495   777.48$      0.155495           777.48$     

12

13 Total Electric Charge $1,479.09 $1,606.46

14 Increase in Total Bill $127.37

15 % Increase(Decrease) in Total Bill 8.61%

16 Increase in Non-Fuel Revenues 127.37$     

17 % Increase(Decrease) in Total Non Fuel Revenues 18.15%

CURRENT RATES JOINT PROPOSED
9/1/2025 1/1/2026

CURRENT RATES JOINT PROPOSED
9/1/2025 1/1/2026
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GUAM POWER AUTHORITY
BILL ILLUSTRATION RATE SCHEDULE K - GOVT.-SMALL DEMAND (SINGLE PHASE)

 
1 SINGLE PHASE
2 KWH  25,000          25,000               
3 DEMAND (kW Billed) 35            
4 0

5 Monthly Charge 38.33 38.33$        52.10 52.10$             

7 Demand Charge ($/kW-month) 35                7.25            253.75         8.18            286.30$             
8 Energy Charge

9        First Block - First  3,600 kWh per month ($kWh) 3,600          0.180650   650.34$       First 2,000 0.264910   529.82$             
10        Second Block - >  3,600 kWh per month ($kWh) 23,000        0.089700   2,063.10$    Over 2, 000 kWh 0.090610   2,084.03$          
11 Emergency Water-well charge 25,000        0.002790   69.75$         0.002790   69.75$               
12 Insurance Charge 25,000        0.002900   72.50$         0.002900   72.50$               
13 WCF Surcharge -              -$              -              -$                   
14 Roll Back Credit -              -$              -              -$                   
13 Total Electric Charge before Fuel Recovery Charges 3,147.77      3,094.50            
14 Fuel Recovery Charge- (LEAC) 0.155495   3,887.38$   0.155495   3,887.38$        

15

16 Total Electric Charge $7,035.15 $6,981.88

17 Increase in Total Bill ($53.27)

18 % Increase(Decrease) in Total Bill -0.76%

19 Increase in Non-Fuel Revenues 53.27-$             

20 % Increase(Decrease) in Total Non Fuel Revenues -1.69%

GUAM POWER AUTHORITY
BILL ILLUSTRATION RATE SCHEDULE K - GOVT.-  SMALL DEMAND (THREE PHASE)

 
1 THREE PHASE
2 KWH  117,200        117,200             
3 DEMAND (kW Billed) 163          
4 0

5 Monthly Charge 38.33 38.33$        52.10 52.10$             

7 Demand Charge ($/kW-month) 163             8.43            1,374.09      7.71            1,256.73$          
8 Energy Charge

9        First Block - First  7,000 kWh per month ($kWh) 7,000          0.179600   1,257.20$    First 5,000 0.262050   1,310.25$          
10        Second Block - >  7,000 kWh per month ($kWh) 110,200      0.083650   9,218.23$    Over 5,000 0.089780   10,073.32$       
11 Emergency Water-well charge 117,200      0.002790   326.99$       0.002790   326.99$             
12 Insurance Charge 117,200      0.002900   339.88$       0.002900   339.88$             
13 WCF Surcharge -              -$              -              -$                   
14 Roll Back Credit -              -$              -              -$                   
13 Total Electric Charge before Fuel Recovery Charges 12,554.72    13,359.26          
14 Fuel Recovery Charge- (LEAC) 0.155495   18,224.01$ 0.155495   18,224.01$      

15

16 Total Electric Charge $30,778.73 $31,583.28

17 Increase in Total Bill $804.55

18 % Increase(Decrease) in Total Bill 2.61%

19 Increase in Non-Fuel Revenues 804.55$           

10 % Increase(Decrease) in Total Non Fuel Revenues 6.41%

CURRENT RATES JOINT PROPOSED
9/1/2025 1/1/2026

9/1/2025 1/1/2026
CURRENT RATES JOINT PROPOSES
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GUAM POWER AUTHORITY
BILL ILLUSTRATION RATE SCHEDULE L - GOVT LARGE POWER SERVICE (THREE PHASE)

 
 

1 THREE PHASE
2 KWH  634,200             634,200            
3 DEMAND (kW Billed) 1,158      
4

5 Monthly Charge 59.25                 59.25                 80.50                 80.50                 
6 Demand Charge ($/kW-month) 1,158                 8.94                   10,352.52         11.90                 13,780.20         
7 Energy Charge

8          First Block - First 38,000 kWh per month ($/kWh) 38,000               0.16495            6,268.10           First 55,000 0.19224            10,573.20         
9          Second Block - > 38,000 kWh per month ($/kWh) 596,200            0.08090            48,232.58         Over 55,000 kWh 0.08936            51,757.31         

10 Emergency Water-well charge 634,200            0.00279            1,769.42           0.00279            1,769.42           
11 Insurance Charge 634,200            0.00290            1,839.18           0.00290            1,839.18           
12 WCF Surcharge -                     -                     -                     -                     
13 Roll Back Credit -                     -                     -                     -                     
12 Total Electric Charge before Fuel Recovery Charges 68,521.05         79,799.81         
13 Fuel Recovery Charge- (LEAC) 0.155495          98,614.93$      0.155495          98,614.93$      

14

15 Total Electric Charge $167,135.98 $178,414.74

16 Increase in Total Bill $11,278.76

17 % Increase(Decrease) in Total Bill 6.75%

18 Increase in Non-Fuel Revenues 11,278.76$      

19 % Increase(Decrease) in Total Non Fuel Revenues 16.46%

CURRENT RATES JOINT PROPOSED
9/1/2025 1/1/2026
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GUAM POWER AUTHORITY
BILL ILLUSTRATION RATE SCHEDULE D- CONDO AND APARTMENT SERVICES

 
1  
2 KWH  130,000                  130,000             
3 DEMAND (kW Billed) 250          
4  

5 Monthly Charge 59.25 59.25$                80.50 80.50$             

7 Demand Charge ($/kW-month) 250                    12.00                3,000.00                16.01              4,002.50$          
8 Energy Charge

9 Non Fuel Energy Charge 130,000            0.060600         7,878.00$              0.084390       10,970.70$       
10 Emergency Water-well charge 130,000            0.002790         362.70$                 0.002790       362.70$             
11 Insurance Charge 130,000            0.002900         377.00$                 0.002900       377.00$             
12 WCF Surcharge -                    -$                        -                  -$                   
13 Roll Back Credit -                    -$                        -                  -$                   
12 Total Electric Charge before Fuel Recovery Charges 11,676.95              15,793.40          
13 Fuel Recovery Charge- (LEAC) 0.155495         20,214.35$          0.155495       20,214.35$      

14

15 Total Electric Charge $31,891.30 $36,007.75

16 Increase in Total Bill $4,116.45

17 % Increase(Decrease) in Total Bill 12.91%

18 Increase in Non-Fuel Revenues 4,116.45$        

19 % Increase(Decrease) in Total Non Fuel Revenues 35.25%

GUAM POWER AUTHORITY
BILL ILLUSTRATION RATE SCHEDULE N - NAVY

 
1  
2 KWH  28,000,000             28,000,000       
3 DEMAND (kW Billed) 46,615    51,200               
4  

5 Monthly Charge 10990.00 10,990.00$          12000.00 12,000.00$      

7 Demand Charge ($/kW-month) 46,615               34.48                1,607,285.20         45.11              2,309,632.00$  
8 Energy Charge

9 Non Fuel Energy Charge 28,000,000       0.004950         138,600.00$          0.006000       168,000.00$     
10 Insurance Charge 28,000,000       0.000700         19,600.00$            0.000700       19,600.00$       
11 WCF Surcharge -                    -$                        -                  -$                   
12 Wheeling 765,000            0.020000         560,000.00$          0.020000       560,000.00$     
13 Total Electric Charge before Fuel Recovery Charges 2,336,475.20         3,069,232.00    
14 Fuel Recovery Charge- (LEAC) 0.155495         4,353,860.00$     0.155495       4,353,860.00$ 

15

16 Total Electric Charge $6,690,335.20 $7,423,092.00

17 Increase in Total Bill $732,756.80

18 % Increase(Decrease) in Total Bill 10.95%

19 Increase in Non-Fuel Revenues 732,756.80$    

20 % Increase(Decrease) in Total Non Fuel Revenues 31.36%

CURRENT RATES JOINT PROPOSED
9/1/2025 1/1/2026

9/1/2025 1/1/2026
CURRENT RATES JOINT PROPOSED
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Respecƞully submiƩed by Marianas ConsulƟng Group. We are available to answer any quesƟons 
or address comments on this report. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Lee H. Vensel 
Marianas ConsulƟng Group 
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